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STATEWIDE GRIEVANtE COMI'viITTEE
Michael P. Bowler, Statewide Bar Counsel

Attorney Beth Baldwin
Chief Disciplinary Counsel
100 Washington Street
Hartford, CT 06106

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
JUDICIAL BRANCH

287 Main Street
Second Floor - Suite Two

East Hartford. IT 06118-1885
(860) 568-5157 Fax (860) 568-4953

Judicial Branch Website: www.jud.ct.gov

Attorney Eugene Axelrod
8 Lunar Drive
Woodbridge, CT 06525

RE: Grievance Complaint #09-0784, Collins v. Axelrod

Dear Assistant Disciplinary Counsel and Respondent:

Pursuant to Practice Book §2-82(g), the undersigned, dnlycappointed' reviewing
comnlittee of the Statewide Grievance Comnlittee, have reviewed the Agreement to Order of
Presentment (hereinafter "Agreement"), filed on July 7, 2010 and submitted for approval in the
above-referenced matter. After careful consideration of the Agreement and the entire record of
the complaint; and after condncting a hearing on July 7, 2010, the undersigned hereby
APPROVE the Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto. Accordingly, the Respondent is
hereby ordered presented to the Superior court upon the terms.set forth in the Agreement and
said presentment is to be consolidated with the matter presently pending before the court.

Reviewing comnlittee member Judith Freedman was not available for the July 7, 2010
. hearing. The Assistant Disciplinary Counsel waived the participation of Ms. Freedman in the
consideration and decision of the Agreement. Accordingly, the matter was considered and
decided by the undersigned.

So ordered.

cc: Aaron Collins
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STATEWIDE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE

AARON COLLINS
Complainant

v.

EUGENE AXELROD
Respondent

GRIEVANCE COMPLAINT #
09-0784

AGREEMENT TO ORDER OF PRESENTMENT

Pursuant to Practice Book .. § 2-82(g), the undersigned Respondent and
Disciplinary Counsel stipulate and agree as follows:

1. Eugene Axelrod (hereinafter Respondent), juris number 304616, was admitted to
the bar of the State of Connecticut on February 27, 1986..

2. The Respondent has not registered with the Statewide Grievance Committee for
2010 and is currently not in good standing.

3. This matter was instituted by grievance complaint dated Augl,lst 29, 2009,

4. On April 13,2010, the New Haven Judicial District Grievance Panel found
probable cause that the Respondent had violated Rules 1.4 and 1.15 of the.
Rules ofProfessional Conduct. .

5. . The Respondent is already the siJbject of conditions ordered by the court in the
disciplinary matter, Discipliria!)! Counsel v. Axelrod, Docket No. NNH tv 09
4023779, in the Judicial District of NewHaven on April 9, 2010. .

6. One of the conditions ordered was that the court would retain jurisdiction over
any grievance complaint against the Respond.ent in which probable cause was
found for a period of one year from the date of the order. A copy of the order is .
attached hereto.

7. The Respondent\ and the Oisciplinary Counsel agree that an order of
presentment may enter in the present matter, so that this grievance complaint
may be referred to Judge Lager.

.WHEREFORE, this matter is submitted to the Statewide Grievance Committee
J

. F11



for an order of presentment.

-1-+ -to
Date

ry Counsel,

Eugene Axelrod
Respondent
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NNH-CV 06-4023779

DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

VS.

EUGENE AXELROD

ORDER

SUPERIOR COURT

JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
NEW HAVEN

APRIL 9, 2010

PurSuant to the agreement of the parties, it is hereby ORDERED; .

1. The Respondent, Attomey Eugene Axelrod, juris no. 304616. is

hereby reprimanded for his professional misconduct in this matter.

2. The Respondent will continue to submit monthly reconciliations of

his clients' funds account to the Statewide Grievance Committee no later than

one month after the month subject to reconciliation.

3. The Respondent will·not discontinue the employment of his current

bookkeeping service without permission of this court.

4. The current balance of approximately $12,400.00 in the

Respondent's old trust account will escheat to the state because the ownerls of

the funds cannot be determined, and the Respondent will provide written proof

that he has closed that account 10 the DisciplinaryCollnsel within 30 days.

5. This court will retain jurisdiction over this matter for a period of one

year, and that any grievance complaint resulting in a finding of probable cause

will be referred to this court for trial arKtthe imposition of discipline.

It/rlto.
DATE----

BY THE COURT;

~(d.
LAGER, J.


